TECHNICAL
GUIDE
For more information
scan the QR code to visit:
osgtool.com/thread-milling
Vol 1
THREAD MILLS
Technical Data Thread Mills

Shank End
Shank End
Shell Type
Holder
Shell Type
Holder
HSS
Solid
(Round Tool)
Indexable
Figure 13: Types and Features of Thread Mill Series
4.1 Types of Thread Mills and Points for Selection
Thread mills are roughly classified as shown in Fig. 13.
This chart outlines the features of each tool in order to aid
tool selection.
OSGTOOL.COM10 10   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
4.1.1 Carbide Thread Mill (OT-PNGT, OT-SFT-PNGT, WX-PNC, WX-ST-
PNC, WXO-ST-PNC, WH-VM-PNC)

/6
H
/8
H
H
/1
2
H
/4
Application EXT INT
Crest Profile R Flat
Root Profile Flat Flat
Manufacturing Made to Order Special
Figure 14: Geometry of External and Internal Thread Tools (Metric Thread)
Figure 15: Angle Shape of External and Internal Thread Tool (Pipe Thread)
OSGTOOL.COM12 12   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
4.3 Selection of Tool Diameter
4.3.1 Conventional Thread Mills (WX-PNC, OT-SFT-PNGT, OT-PNGT,

clearance. When using a climb milling direction results
in deflection, conventional milling helps reduce radial
cutting forces to create a more perpendicular thread,
but will result in shorter tool life and may require care to
avoid chip packing.
5.4 Pilot Hole
Thread mills require the same drill size as used in
conventional tapping. Pilot hole depth can be as small as
1 pitch length longer than the desired thread length.
5.5 Processing Time
Processing time is calculable by using a combination of
the thread, the tool, and cutting parameters. In reality,
factors such as machine capabilities (spindle acceleration,
Figure 17: Work Material & Number of Passes
Figure 18:
OSGTOOL.COM14 14   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
5.5.2 HY-PRO P, HY-PRO P Single Point
When thread milling using the HY-PRO P or HY-PRO P

Vf: Table feed (IPM)
D: Thread major diameter (inch)
Dc: Tool diameter (inch)
z: Number of flutes
f: Feed rate (IPT)
n: Spindle speed (RPM)
For internal thread: -
For external thread: +
6.3.3 Tool Feed (Drilling)
The super thread mill has a drill point for creating a pilot
hole. In order to correctly drill a hole, a drill feed rate is
calculated as shown in the equation below:
Vf=Fz ×n
Fz: Feed per revolution (IPR)
N: Spindle speed (RPM)
OSGTOOL.COM16 16   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
6.4 NC Program Example
The following is an example of how OSG recommends creating a program for thread milling. When creating a program,

I − #105 J0 Z (#107 − #110) F#111
X (#112 − #105) Y#113 R#114 Z (#110 − #115)
G01 G40 X − #112 Y − #113 F1000
G90 G00 Z5.0
M99
Thread Minor Diameter
Tool Center at Release
Release Angle
Tool Position Before Approach
Clearance
X
Y
*In the main program example, the thread is created at the coordinates of X0 and Y0.
*The sub program controls the spindle speed and moves the tool to the x, y coordinates and stops 5mm above the top of the workpiece. (Z0)
*Before executing the program, check thoroughly with a dry run.
OSGTOOL.COM18 18   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
6.4.2 Internal Thread (Right-Handed)
With drilling operation  DR-PNAC, DR-O-PNAC

G91   x-#101
M99
#107
Dc
aa
C
X
Y
D /2
Figure 21: External Thread Processing
* In the main program example, the thread is created at the coordinates of X0
 and Y0.
* The sub program controls the spindle speed and moves the tool to the x, y
 coordinates and stops 5mm above the top of the workpiece. (Z0)
* Before executing the program, check thoroughly with a dry run.
OSGTOOL.COM20 20   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
6.4.4 Tapered Internal Pipe Thread (Right-Handed)
WX-PNC, PNGT, OT-PNGT, HY-PRO P

hole bottom.
Size Threads per
inch
Basic Dia. Pitch Diameter
LengthMajor Dia.
1/16 27 7.770 0.242 (6.15)
1/8 27 10.117 0.332 (8.43)
1/4 18 13.426 0.438 (11.13)
3/8 18 16.866 0.562 (14.27)
1/2 14 20.980 0.703 (17.86)
3/4 14 26.325 0.906 (23.01)
1 11-1/2 32.943 1.141 (28.98)
1-1/4 11-1/2 41.689 1.484 (37.69)
1-1/2 11-1/2 47.760 1.719 (43.66)
2 11-1/2 59.797 2.188 (55.58)
OSGTOOL.COM22 22   Thread MillTechnical Guide  Thread MillTechnical Guide
Thread Mill Technical Guide
Proper Application and Usage of Thread Milling Tools
6.4.5 Internal Thread (Right-Handed)
WH-VM-PNC (hard-to-cut materials), HY-PRO P single point